Declaring Land Taken for a State Primary School and Pre-School in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into the land december of the School beautiful to t into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a State primary school and pre-school, from and after the 28th day of January 1982.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington, described as follows:

Area ha

Being

Part Section 46, Karori District; marked "A" on plan. 2.6919 Part Section 46, Karori District; marked "B" on plan. 0.6843

As shown on plan S.O. 32692, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 31/3206; Wn. D.O. 13/1/125/0)

Land Held for Aerodrome Purposes Set Apart for a Special School in Block III, Kapiti Survey District, Borough of Kapiti

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for a special school, from and after the 28th day of January 1982.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4.4057 hectares, situated in Block III, Kapiti Survey District, being part Section 2, Ngarara Settlement; as shown on plan S.O. 32718, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of January 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 31/3412; Wn. D.O. 13/1/229/0)

Declaring Land Taken for the Pakuranga Motorway in the City of Manukau

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Pakuranga Motorway, from and after the 28th day of January 1982.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Manukau, described as follows:

Area m^2

Being

Part Lot 36, D.P. 52096; marked "C" on plan. Part Lot 36, D.P. 52096; marked "E" on plan. 11

As shown on plan S.O. 52258, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY,

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 71/2/16/0; Ak. D.O. 71/2/17/0/3)

Declaring Land Taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway and for the Use, Convenience or Enjoyment of a Motorway in the City of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Hamilton motorway and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the use, convenience or enjoyment of a motorway, from and after the 28th day of January 1982.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway

ALL that piece of land containing 53 square metres situated in the City of Auckland and being part Lot 42, D.R.O. 1385; marked "A" on plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land for the Use, Convenience or Enjoyment of a Motorway ALL that piece of land containing 1 square metre, situated in the City of Auckland and being part Lot 42, D.R.O. 1385; marked "C" on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 55850, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereof marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY,

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 71/2/10/0; Ak. D.O. 71/2/10/0/148)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in the City of Waitemata

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Waitemata City Council, from and after the 28th day of January 1982.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 14 square metres, situated in the City of Waitemata and being part Lot 25, D.P. 18346; as shown on plan S.O. 53518; lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 53/738/1; Ak. D.O. 15/3/0/53518)

Land Proclaimed as Road in the City of Waitemata

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Waitemata City Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 45 square metres, situated in the City of Waitemata and being part Lot 2, D.P. 11266; as shown on plan S.O. 53518, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked "B".

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 1982.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 53/738/1; Ak. D.O. 15/15/0/53518)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block V, Arawaru Survey District, Horowhenua County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby